purchase price consideration calculated using market information current as at 9 June 2020 (being the last trading day before the announcement of
the  Transaction).  The  actual  calculation  and  allocation  of  the  consideration  outlined  above  will  be  based  on  the  assets  purchased  and  liabilities
assumed at Completion and other information available at that date. Accordingly, the actual amounts for each of these assets and liabilities will vary
from the pro forma amounts disclosed below and the variations may be material.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of Section 434 of the Companies Act
2006.  Shareholders  should  read  the  whole  of  this  Circular  and  not  rely  solely  on  the  summarized  financial  information  contained  in  Part  VII
(Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information relating to the Enlarged Group) of this Circular.

81

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Net Assets as at 30 June 2020

   Adjustments

Just Eat

Takeaway.com Group   Grubhub Group
Transaction
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

Enlarged Group
  As at 30 June 2020   As at 30 June 2020
€000  Note 1  Note 2  Note 3
Assets
Goodwill   4,600,000   895,960   5,190,267   10,686,227
Other intangible assets   3,294,000   508,211   -   3,802,211
Property and equipment   107,000   160,845   -   267,845
Other non-current assets   12,000   32,707   -   44,707

Joint ventures   1,635,000   -   1,635,000
Deferred tax assets   1,000   4,070   -   5,070

Total non-current assets   9,649,000   1,601,793   5,190,267   16,441,060

Trade and other receivables   106,000   67,082   -   173,082
Other current assets   90,000   77,010   -   167,010
Cash and cash equivalents   525,000   429,752   (122,045)   832,707
Total current assets   721,000   573,844   (122,045)   1,172,799

Total assets   10,370,000   2,175,637   5,068,222   17,613,859

Liabilities
Borrowings   476,000   437,478   -   913,478
Deferred tax liabilities   584,000   4,070   -   588,070
Lease liability   67,000   97,689   -   164,689
Other liabilities   3,000   3,683   -   6,683
Total non-current liabilities   1,130,000   542,920   -   1,672,920

Borrowings   9,000   -   -   9,000
Lease liability   18,000   14,754   -   32,754
Trade and other payables   235,000   204,622   (433)   439,189
Current tax liabilities   68,000   12   -   68,012
Other liabilities   288,000   140,896   (27,765)   401,131
Total current liabilities   618,000   360,284   (28,198)   950,086

Total liabilities   1,748,000   903,204   (28,198)   2,623,006

Total net assets   8,622,000   1,272,433   5,096,420   14,990,853

(1) The Just Eat Takeaway.com Group’s net assets as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Just Eat
Takeaway.com  H1  2020  unaudited  interim  condensed  consolidated  financial  statements,  which  are  incorporated  by  reference  into  this
document.

(2) The  Grubhub  Group’s  net  assets  as  at  30  June  2020  have  been  extracted  from  Grubhub’s  unaudited  condensed  consolidated  balance
sheet as at 30 June 2020 included in the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June
2020 which is  included in Section A of  Part  VI  (Historical  Information relating to Grubhub)  of  this Circular,  as adjusted to the Company’s

[…]

*   Represents  Grubhub’s  fully  diluted  outstanding  shares  as  of  9  June  2020.  The  final  number  of  shares  to  be  used  for  calculating  the
consideration will be determined at Completion and will reflect the additional number of shares which will be issued as a result of share awards
vesting in the period up to Completion.

   Represents the Company’s share price as of 9 June 2020. To determine the preliminary purchase consideration, Just Eat Takeaway.com’s
closing price on 9 June 2020 of €98.60 on AMS (principal market) has been used. The actual purchase price will fluctuate between 9 June 2020
and the closing date of the Transaction.

*   Converted to USD from EUR at an exchange rate of 1.13585, the exchange rate at 17:30 CET / 16:30 BST on 9 June 2020.

(4) No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of Just Eat Takeaway.com or Grubhub since 30 June 2020.

86

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2019

   Adjustments

Takeaway.com
Group10

Year ended
31 December

2019

Just Eat
Group

Year ended
31

December
2019

Grubhub
Group

Year ended
31

December
2019

Transaction
and Just Eat
Acquisition

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
€000   Note 1  Note 2  Note 3  Note 4

Revenue   415,881   1,137,870   1,172,613   —   2,726,364
Cost of sales   (110,892)   (451,534)   (480,316)   —   (1,042,742)
Gross profit   304,989   686,336   692,297   1,683,622

Staff costs   (112,383)   (251,123)   (277,019)   —   (640,525)
Other operating expenses   (232,874)   (287,406)   (333,885)   (207,827)   (1,061,992)
Impairment of goodwill   —   (105,192)   —   —   (105,192)
Depreciation and Amortization expenses   (37,560)   (78,006)   (105,422)   (102,675)   (323,663)
Finance expense   (16,297)   (13,920)   (23,249)   —   (53,466)
Gain on joint venture disposal   6,020   —   —   —   6,020
Gain on disposal of unconsolidated subsidiaries and other businesses   4,678   —   3,309   1,369
Share of results of associates   —   (113,182)   —   —   (113,182)
Loss before income tax   (88,105)   (157,815)   (47,278)   (313,811)   (607,009 )

Income tax (expense) / benefit   (27,385)   (28,925)   (10,083)   20,203   (46,190)
Loss for the period   (115,490)   (186,740)   (57,361)   (293,608)   (653,199)

(1) The income statement of the Takeaway.com Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 has been extracted, without material adjustment,
from  the  Takeaway.com  audited  consolidated  financial  statements  for  the  year  ended  31  December  2019,  which  are  incorporated  by
reference into this document.

(2) The  income  statement  of  the  Just  Eat  Group  for  the  year  ended  31  December  2019  has  been  derived  from  the  Just  Eat  audited
consolidated  financial  statements  for  the  year  ended  31  December  2019,  which  are  incorporated  by  reference  into  this  document.  The

[…]

(7) The  estimated  income  tax  impacts  of  the  pre-tax  adjustments  are  calculated  using  an  statutory  rate  of  25%,  19%,  and  21%  in  the
Netherlands, the United Kingdom, and the United States, respectively, which is based on preliminary assumptions related to the jurisdictions
in which the income (expense) adjustments will  be recorded.  The blended statutory rate of  the Enlarged Group following the Transaction
could be significantly different depending on post-Transaction activities and the geographical mix of profit or loss before taxes.

(8) A reconciliation of  pro forma profit/(loss)  before income tax  to  pro forma Adjusted EBITDA of  the Enlarged Group for  the year  ended 31
December 2019 is set out below:

   Adjustments

Takeaway.com
Year ended 31

December
2019

Just Eat
Year ended

31
December

2019

Grubhub
Inc.

Year ended
31

December
2019

Transaction
and Just Eat
Acquisition

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma
Enlarged

Group
€’000   Note 1*  Note 2*  Note 3*  Note 4*

Loss before income tax   (88,105)   (157,815)   (47,278)   (313,811)   607,009

Add back items not included in Adjusted EBITDA:
- Finance income and expenses and foreign exchange losses   16,297   13,920   23,249   -   53,466
- Share-based payments   2,848   12,094   83,827   -   98,769
- Gain on joint venture disposal   (6,020)   -   -   -   (6,020)
- Share of loss of joint ventures   -   113,182   -   -   113,182
- Gain on disposal of unconsolidated subsidiaries and other businesses   -   (4,678)   -   3,309   (1,369)
- Depreciation, amortization and impairments   37,560   183,198   105,422   102,675   428,855
Acquisition, related transaction, restructuring and integration costs   49,691   46,665   3,668   207,827   307,851

Adjusted EBITDA   12,271   206,566   168,888   -   387,725

* - For information on the notes to the unaudited pro forma Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation table, refer to notes 1 to 7 of the Unaudited Pro Forma
Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2019 above.

92

SECTION B: ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Management Board on behalf of
Just Eat Takeaway.com N.V.
Oosterdokstraat 80
1011 DK Amsterdam

25 August 2020

To: the Management Board of Just Eat Takeaway.com N.V.

We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information of Just